
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
 
Councillor Singh Johal – Vice Chair 
Councillor Byrne – Co-Vice Chair 
Councillor Pickering – Co-Vice Chair 
 
Councillors Cank, Fonseca, Gee, Govind, Shelton and Westley 
 
One Non-Group Place 
 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
for The Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contact : Angie Smith 
Democratic Support 

Leicester City Council 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 (Tel. 0116 454 6354)  
Email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk  

 

mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, 
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social distancing. 
We would encourage you to view the meeting online but if you wish to attend in person, 
you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting 
regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can 
be found here: (Insert link to new content on website when available) 
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at 
this link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the 
Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details 
below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as C
[...]
cester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 

all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or 
from Democratic Support. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant 
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that 

they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
Angie Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 454 4151 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 
 
 

 To note the membership of the Committee for the municipal year 2021-22. 
 
Chair   Councillor Singh Johal 
Co Vice-Chair Councillor Byrne 
Co Vice-Chair Councillor Pickering 
 
Councillor Cank 
Councillor Fonseca 
Councillor Gee 
Councillor Govind 
Councillor Shelton 
Councillor Westley 
1 Non-Group Place  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2021 are attached and the 
Committee will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 



 

 

representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

7. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 5 - 70) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to obtain Members’ views on the 
proposed Licensing Policy for February 2022 to February 2027, including any 
observations on the consultation responses. 
 
Members are recommended to provide comments on the proposed policy and 
the proposals for the special policy on cumulative impact, to assist Full Council 
when setting the policy for 2022 to 2027.  
 

8. GAMBLING POLICY 2022-2025  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 71 - 94) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Policy submits a report to 
the Licensing and Public Safety Committee. The Council is required to publish 
is Statement of Gambling Policy at least four weeks before it takes effect. 
Members are recommended to make any comments on the proposed policy 
and the consultation responses prior to the proposed policy being reported to 
Full Council on 25 November 2021 for approval.  
 

9. TAXI STRATEGY  
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 95 - 98) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to inform Members of progress in 
relation to the Taxi Strategy. The Committee is recommended to note the 
report.  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 





 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
Microsoft Teams Meeting 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Vice Chair in the Chair)  
 

Councillor Cank 
Councillor Fonseca 

Councillor Gee 

Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Shelton 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Westley 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
56. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. Moore and 

Pickering. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
59. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
60. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

61. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 

62. ALCOHOL HARM, PUBLIC HEALTH AND LICENSING - ONGOING WORK 
IN LEICESTER 

 
 The Consultant in Public Health submitted a presentation to brief Members of 

the Licensing and Public Safety Committee on the Leicester City Alcohol 
Strategy. The presentation also informed on Public Health contributions 
towards the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy and provided an 
overview on alcohol consumption in the UK during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Grace Brough, Special
[...]
when reviewing a licence, for example, if many 
incidents were connected to a premises, but the police were not always 
aware of incidents if not reported to them. 

 The data could be tied in with data from the police and health regarding 
premises to help inform decision making. 

 Information would assist with the development of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy, for example, when reviewing Cumulative Impact Zones. 

 The workstreams was one part under the umbrella of the Alcohol Strategy 
and was a good opportunity for Public Health to make a difference. 

 When aligning to licensing objectives and reviewed alcohol needs in 
Leicester, Members would be relieved to see need to see less alcohol use 
in Leicester. Public Health reported alcohol use was harmful and that 
reduced alcohol consumption would benefit health. 

 Providers such as Turning Point had been included. Initial thinking was the 
Alcohol Strategy would go out consultation to get views, including those of 
voluntary sector organisations on the Strategy. 

 There were five Cumulative Impact Zones in Leicester which would be 
reviewed as part of the Statement of Licensing Policy to see if they were fit 
for purpose. They had been set up in consultation with the Police due to 
areas requiring concentrated police resources and would be reviewed to 
see if fit for purpose, revised or needed to be moved to other areas of the 
city. 

 
The Chair thanked the Public Health Officer for the presentation and asked that 
the Licensing and Public Safety Committee be kept informed on development 
of the Alcohol Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That: 
1. The presentation be noted. 
2. An update on the Alcohol Strategy be brought to a future 

meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee. 
 

63. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 There being no further items of urgent business the meeting closed at 6.08pm. 

 

4



 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee 15 November 2021 
 __________________________________________________________________________  
 

Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 

 __________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. To obtain the Licensing and Public Safety Committee’s views on the proposed 
Licensing Policy for February 2022 to February 2027, including any 
observations on the consultation responses. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Members are asked to provide comments on the proposed policy and the 
proposals for the special policy on cumulative impact, to assist Full Council 
when setting the policy for 2022 to 2027. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Licensing Policy sets out the authority’s position on matters relating to the 
Licensing Act 2003. This Act deals with 

 The sale or supply of alcohol 
 Regulated entertainment 
 Late night refreshment 

3.2 Authorities are required to review and consult on their Licensing Policy every 
five years. Leicester City Council’s current policy expired in February 2021. 
Due to the impact of coronavirus the Government permitted an extension to 
the requirement to revise and consult on Statement of Licensing Policies. 

4 Proposals 
 
4.1 The main changes to the licensing policy are as follows: 
 

 a contribution from Public Health in terms of the impact of alcohol on 
the health and wellbeing of the residents of Leicester – Section 6.27 
to 6.37. 

5

Appendix B



 2 

 

 The inclusion of Section 7a - Areas of Special Interest and Consultation 
where applicants will be expected to make contact with the 
Responsible Authorities and tailor their operating schedules 
accordingly if they wish to apply for a licence in those areas specified – 
Section 8. 

 

 A reassessment of the current Cumulative Impact Areas (CIA’s) for 
Churchgate, Belvoir Street, Braunstone Gate and London Road / 
Granby Street (Off licenc
[...]
sh it’s statement of gambling policy at least four weeks 

before it takes effect. 
 

1.2 The current statement of gambling policy expires on 31 January 2022. 
 
1.3 Consultation has taken place with relevant stakeholders and approval for the new 

policy will be sought at Full Council on 25 November 2021. 
 

 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1  The Licensing and Public Safety Committee is asked to make any comments on the 

proposed policy and the consultation responses prior to the proposed policy being 
reported to Full Council in November for approval. 

 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
3.1  In accordance with the Gambling Act, consultation has taken place with: 

 The Chief Officer of Police 

 Representatives of the gambling trade 

 Representatives of people who may be affected by the Gambling Policy 
 

3.2  Holders of existing gambling permissions have also been contacted directly. The 
consultation has been available on the Council’s website between 11th October and 
7th November 2021. 

 

 

4. Background and options with supporting evidence  
 
4.1  The Gambling Act 2005 came into effect in 2007. As Licensing Authority, Leicester 

City Council is required to publish its Gambling Policy for 2022-25 no later than 3rd  
January 2022 (4 weeks before the new policy takes effect). 

 
4.2  In exercising its functions under the 2005 Act, section 153 states that the licensing 

authority shall aim to permit the use of premises for gambling insofar as the authority 
thinks it: 

a) in accordance with any relevant code of practice under s.24 
b) in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Commission under s.2 
c) reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to a and b above) 

72



 

 

d) in accordance with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy (policy 
statement) (subject to a to c above). 

 
 
4.2    No key issues of significance requiring a change in the policy have been raised 

since it came into effect in February 2019. This policy was not significantly different 
to the original policy introduced in February 2007. 

 

 

5. Detailed report 
 
5.1 The current statement of gambling policy expires on 31st January 2022. The Council 

is required to publish its new statement of gambling policy at least four weeks before 
it takes effect. 

 
5.2 Licensing Authorities may consider having a “no casino” policy, and if they do, this 

must be included in their Gambling Policy. A “no casino” policy has no effect on 
existing casinos, but prevents a licensing authority from issuing a new casino 
licence. The Gambling Act limits the number of new casinos nationally to one 
regional, eight large and eight small. There are currently no approved locations for 
regional casinos in England and Wales. Leicester City Council has not previously 
made a ‘no casino’ policy. 

 
5.3 Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005 provides that a licensing authority may 

resolve not to issue casino premises licences and that in passing a resolution a 
licensing authority may have regard to any principle or matter. Officers are not aware 
of concerns in relation to the existing casinos in Leicester to indicate that this sector 
is particularly problematic. There are currently three licensed casinos in the city, two 
of which are operational. 

 
5.4 A local area profile has been produced for Leicester and is available on the Council’s 

website at Gambling licensing (leicester.gov.uk). It was first produced in April 2019 
and is updated regularly. Existing and new operators are expected to take into 
account the profile when determining what steps they need to take to mitigate risk 
and to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
5.5 The existing policy has been updated, with the changes being those required to 

bring the policy up to date and align it with revised guidance from the Gambling 
Commission. The updated policy is attached at Appendix A and a summary of the 
changes is attached at Appendix B. 

 
5.6 In view of the minimal changes it was appropriate to carry out a light touch 

consultation, referencing the amendments and asking for comments on the 
proposed policy. 

 
5.7 The Gambling Act 2005 states that the licensing authority must consult the following 

before determining its statement of gambling policy: 

 The Chief Officer of Police 

 Representatives of the gambling trade 

 Representatives of people who may be affected by the Gambling Policy 
 

73

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/business/licences-and-permits/entertainment-food-and-drink-licensing/gambling-licensing/


 

 

5.8 Consultation has taken place with the above parties and also with other relevant 
stakeholders such as councillors and charities/services for people adversely affected 
by gambling. The consultation was available on the Council’s website between 11th  
October and 7th November 2021. The responses are not available at the time of 
writing the report but will be made available to Members at the meeting, together 
with officers’ observations. 

 
5.9 The draft policy has been considered by the City Mayor and Executive on 14th 

October 2021 and by the Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission on 21st October 
2021. The City Mayor and Executive asked for further detail and context around the 
Council’s limited powers regarding controls on the growth of gambling 
establishments, limits in relation to online gambling and details of where support can 
be found for addiction issues. Neighbourhoods Scrutiny recommended that Council 
consider whether to make a “No casinos” resolution and to raise awareness of online 
gambling. 
 

5.10 Licensing authorities have a duty to aim to permit gambling as set out in paragraph 
4.2 above. In determining an application for a gambling licence it is not for a 
licensing authority to have a view on any impact gambling may have on individuals 
or communities. However, as a local authority Members may wish to note the 
obse
[...]
ensing authorities and public health colleagues can 

deliver important results in relation to the third objective of “protecting children and other 

vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling”.” and two footnotes. 

Section 2 – Introduction 

 Added Public Health department as a consultee. 

Deleted consultation dates pending update for final version. 

Section 4 – Responsible authorities 

Updated title of Local Safeguarding Children Partnership Board. 

Section 7 – Enforcement 

Updated title of Office for Product Safety and Standards. 

Section 8 – Other regulatory regimes 

New section referring to not duplicating other regulatory regimes. 

Section 9 – Licensing Authority functions 

Added  function “Set and collect fees” 

 

Part B 

Section 1 – General principles 

Added extract from Gambling Act 2005 to clarify the authority’s duty to aim to permit the use 

of premises for gambling. 

Section 2 – Location 

Added Adult Gaming Centres 

Section 3 – Local Area Profiles 

Updated to show the Local Area Profile has been produced. 

Section 4 – Local Risk Assessments 

New section to reflect Gambling Commission guidance, plus two footnotes. 

Section 5 – Conditions 

New sentence added “The ‘aim to permit’ framework provides wide scope for licensing 

authorities to impose conditions on a premises licence, reject, review or revoke premises 

licences where there is an inherent conflict with the relevant codes of practice, relevant 

93



guidance issued by the Commission, the licensing objectives or the licensing authorities own 

policy statement.”  

  

94



 

 
 
 

     WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
 
 

LICENSING & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 15 November 2021  

 

 

 TAXI STRATEGY 

 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the committee of progress in relation to the Taxi 

Strategy. 
 

2. Background 
2.1 The aim of the strategy document i
[...]
development of the 
strategy. 

96

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-protecting-users


 It is important to note that consideration should be given to providing information in a 
different format if requested. 

 Surinder Singh, Equalities Officer, Ext 37 4148 

Climate Emergency Implications 
5.4 Whilst there are no significant climate emergency implications directly associated with this 

progress report, there are wider implications of the Taxi Strategy itself, as noted below. 
 

Transport is responsible for around 25% of carbon emissions in Leicester. Following the 
city council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency in 2019, and it’s aim to achieve carbon 
neutrality, addressing transport-related emissions is a vital part of the council’s work. This 
is particularly important in those areas where the council has influence, including through 
its licensing activities. This is reflected within the Taxi Strategy, which notes low emission 
services as one of the five strategic objectives. This includes two of the actions, around 
enabling a choice of an ultra-low emissions vehicle and updating vehicle conditions of 
fitness to be environmentally sustainable. Further opportunities to support these aims 
should be considered, for example through engagement with future opportunities to 
provide or refer drivers to grants and guidance on the purchase of low emission vehicles, 
as appropriate.  
 
Aidan Davis, Sustainability Officer, Ext 37 2284 

 

6 Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 
 Licensing and Public Safety Committee reports: 

 12 February 2019 

 9 July 2019 

 22 October 2019 

 10 December 2019 

 15 September 2020 

 

7 Consultations 
Legal Services 
Finance 
Equalities 
Sustainability 

 

8 Report Author 
 Rachel Hall – Chief Licensing Officer 
 454 3047 
 Rachel.hall@leicester.gov.uk 
 

97




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C

	8 GAMBLING POLICY 2022-2025
	20211115 Gambling policy - Appx A
	20211115 Gambling policy - Appx B

	9 TAXI STRATEGY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
 

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Gee 
Councillor Westley 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrne, Govind, 

Pickering and Shelton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 NOTED: 

The membership of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
for the 2021-22 municipal year as follows: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal  Chair 
Councillor Byrne  Co-Vice Chair 
Councillor Pickering  Co-Vice Chair 
Councillor Cank 
Councillor Fonseca 
Councillor Gee 
Councillor Govind 
Councillor Shelton 
Councillor Westley 
1 Non-Group Place Vacancy 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 



 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 

7. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

to obtain the Committee’s views and observations on the proposed Licensing 
Policy for February 2022 to February 2027. The Committee was asked to 
provide comments on the proposed policy and the proposals for the special 
policy on cumulative impact, to assist when setting the policy for 2022 to 2027 
at Full Council. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report. It 
was noted that the policy had been re-written to make for easier understanding 
in regards to the wording, and included the new Sections 7 and 8 that were 
derived from the collaboration with Public Health, Leicestershire Police and the 
Noise Team. The Policy had been out to public consultation which included 
licence holders / members of the public and other interested parties, and 
comments had been received regarding the proposed areas of special interest 
and the retention (or not) of the CIZs. 
 
The following additional points were noted: 
 

 Members discussed and requested the Licensing Team present the recent 

changes in a more simplified way, such as the use of bold font, section 

headings and page number references. The Chief Licensing Officer 

suggested Members review the appendix attached at Page 63 to the 

document, particularly section 7 and 8, but would take the comment into 

consideration in the time period leading up to Full Council. It was noted the 

Policy had been completely re-written so the changes applied could not be 

shown easily, but the Policy had been made easier to read. 

 In terms of partnership working, the authority had received contributions to 

the policy from the Public Health Team, which outlined what they were 

doing to address the impact of alcohol on the health and wellbeing of the 

residents in Leicester. The authority also worked closely with the Police, 

Noise Team and licensing partners.  

 Officers had taken the opportunity to include matters, such as Public Health, 



 

who were now a consultee with regards to alcohol impact. Also, the policy 

now included areas of special interest, which would highlight particular 

spots of the city where applicants would be expected to address specific 

local circumstances in their operating schedules. 

 There was concern by Members over the rise of street drinking and anti-

social behaviour in both standard public areas and CIZs (Town Hall, Clock 

Tower, Beaumont Lees, Belgrave Gate, Evington, Narborough Road), with 

alcohol being bought from off-licence shops to be consumed outside the 

premises. It was asked if the Police brought to the Authority’s attention 

areas where there were particular issues, namely around shopping areas.  

The Chief Licensing Officer clarified that Police were responsible for the 

safety and control of such incidents, with the Licensing Team and the 

Council being solely responsible for the provision of licences for 

establishments.  

If there was an issue with a specific premise, a review application could be 

made by the Police or another responsible authority, or by any person, 

based on one or more of the licensing objectives defined in the Licensing 

Act 2003. If there was a problem within an area not caused by a licensed 

premises then the duty would fall to the Police to investigate and control. 

 The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) stated that the 

areas of Special Interest were areas where evidence of ongoing alcohol 

abuse and excess consumption had been provided, either through 

collaboration with the Police or Council officers, or through feedback from 

the public.  

 Members agreed to liaise with the Police over their concerns of street 

drinking and anti-social behaviour in their respective wards, as well as to 

encourage more contact with the Council’s Licensing Team, as reports of 

anti-social behaviour and the unregulated sale of alcohol happening in 

Members’ wards was not being addressed.  

 Members were informed that evidence was required for an area to be 

considered as a CIZ. Due to the coronavirus pandemic the up-to-date 

evidence did not appear to support CIZs and therefore, Licensing were 

looking at areas of Special Interest in conjunction with the Noise Team, 

Police and Licensing Enforcement Team. It was noted that justification for 

CIZs would be reviewed in 12 months time. 

 Members expressed anxiety over the reduction of numbers in the Police 

Force in the City, since 2010. 

 Members unanimously agreed that safety standards in public on the streets 

had been deteriorating and the resources available to the Council was 

disproportionate to the scale of the problems being faced. Members 

resolved that it was in the interests of the public to tackle those problematic 

areas instead of solely taking a passive response in ensuring the public 

safety by diverting foot traffic away from these problem areas. 



 

 Overall, the Committee was happy with the Policy and changes made. 

 
The Chair thanked the Licensing Officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That: 
1. the comments be noted and taken into further consideration by 

the Licensing Team. 

2. the Licensing Team review the list of Areas of Special Interest in 

light of the Committee’s concerns around street drinking and anti-

social behaviour. 

3. the possibility of a future conference between the Council, Police, 

Noise Team, retailers and the public be considered to tackle 

problematic behaviour and street drinking in the city. 

 
8. GAMBLING POLICY 2022-2025 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee. It was noted the Council was 
required to publish its statement of Gambling Policy at least four weeks before 
it took effect, with the current statement of gambling policy due to expire on 31 
January 2022. 
 
Members were recommended to make any comments on the proposed policy 
and the consultation responses prior to the proposed policy being reported to 
Full Council on 25 November for approval. 
 
The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report. It was noted that consultation 
has taken place with responsible authorities and existing gambling licence 
holders. Members were informed that the Gambling Act 2005 had come into 
effect in 2007. In looking at the guidance from the Gambling Commission there 
were no key issues of significance in the Council’s Gambling Policy that 
required changing. 
 
Members of the Committee were informed that, as had been discussed at the 
Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission meeting, Local Authorities might 
consider having a “no casino” policy. It was noted that Leicester had licences 
for up to three casinos in the city, of which two were currently in use. After 
discussion, Members did not support the Authority having a ‘No Casino’ policy 
and proposed no changes to the draft Gambling Policy. 
 
Members further discussed the suitability and unsuitability of locations of 
gambling establishments. Members concluded that they did not believe that the 
draft Gambling Policy should be changed with regards to the sensitivity of 
locations of gambling premises and recognised that each case would be 
discussed on its own merits. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report. 



 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee: 
1. did not support the ‘No Casino’ policy and proposed no 

changes to the draft Gambling Policy; 
2. did not feel it necessary to amend the draft Gambling Policy 

with regards to the sensitivity of the location of gambling 
establishments; 

3. proposed no other changes to the draft Gambling Policy and 
referred the report to Full Council on 25 November 2021 for 
approval. 

 
9. TAXI STRATEGY 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

for noting to inform the Committee Members of progress in relation to the Taxi 
Strategy. 
 
The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report. It was noted that the progress 
of the Taxi Strategy had been reduced due to work associated with the 
pandemic, however it was reported the Strategy was not far from conclusion, 
and Members would have the opportunity to view the Strategy prior to final 
approval by the City Mayor.  
 
During discussion around the report, the following observations and comments 
were made: 
 

 Hackney Carriage fares were significantly more expensive than those of 

privately hired vehicles, which could lead to a drastic decline in hackney 

carriage usage over other means of private transport. Members hoped to 

level the playing field in regard to the fares of Leicester Hackney carriages, 

to match those of private hire taxi services. The Chief Licensing Officer 

reported that the market controlled Private Hire costs and that the Council 

was not involved in setting those fares. The Council set maximum tariffs for 

hackney carriages and those had not been reviewed for some time. A 

request for a review of fares would have to come from the trade. 

 Members acknowledged the tremendous efforts of taxi drivers and 

operators during the Coronavirus Pandemic, especially for their services in 

assisting the elderly and delivering food parcels to those in quarantine.  

 The use of bus lanes for private hire services was discussed by Members, 

who queried whether it would be beneficial for public and transportation 

services to share the operation of bus lanes. There were conflicting views 

for and against, with the majority of Members against private hire usage, 

due to potential traffic congestion of bus lanes.  

 Members discussed the potential usage of CCTV operations in Taxi and 

Hackney Carriage vehicles. It was noted that discussion on CCTV in 

vehicles would be a piece of work that would commence once the Strategy 



 

was approved, but acknowledged that if it were made mandatory, it would 

cost the vehicle licence holder. 

 It was noted there was no imminent law change to prevent drivers licensed 

outside of the City Council authority from operating in the city. 

 
The Chair noted the valid comments from Members and the information 
provided by the Officer. He added that he would like to see more consultation 
with Hackney Carriage drivers, who had to pay upwards of £60,000 for a car 
and should be classed as professional drivers and transport for the city. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Licensing Officer for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be received and the comments noted. 

 
10. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.01pm. 

 


